

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

MISH INTERNATIONAL MONETARY INC.,
on behalf of itself and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

VEGA CAPITAL LONDON, LTD., and JOHN
DOES 1-100,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-04577

Hon. Gary S. Feinerman

Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT VEGA CAPITAL LONDON LIMITED'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Michael P. Kelly
AKERMAN LLP
750 Ninth Street, N.W., Suite 750
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-6222
michael.kelly@akerman.com

Amy Graham Doehring
AKERMAN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive, 47th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 634-5700
amy.doehring@akerman.com

Joel S. Forman
Meghan K. Boland
AKERMAN LLP
520 Madison Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 880-3800
joel.forman@akerman.com
meghan.boland@akerman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Background for the Events of April 20..... 4

 B. Mish Filed a Conclusory Complaint Seeking to Blame Vega for Any Trading Losses that the Market Suffered on April 20 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

DISCUSSION 9

I. Mish's Market Manipulation Allegations Do Not State a Claim 9

 A. Mish's Section 9(a) Claim Fails to Allege Fraud with Particularity 10

 B. Mish's Section 9(a) Claim Fails to State a Claim Under Rule 8(a) 13

 1. Mish Fails to Allege Facts That Vega or the Traders "Possessed the Ability to Influence Prices" 15

 2. Mish Fails to Allege Facts That an "Artificial Price Existed" or That the Traders "Caused an Artificial Price" 16

 3. Mish Fails to Allege Facts that Vega or the Traders Specifically Intended to Cause an Artificial Price 18

II. Mish's Section 6(c)(1) Market Manipulation Claim Fails to State a Claim..... 20

 A. Mish's Section 6(c)(1) and Regulation 180.1 Claims Fail to Allege Fraud with Particularity..... 21

 B. Mish's Section 6(c)(1) and Regulation 180.1 Claims Fail to Allege Specific Facts Needed to Allege a Plausible Right to Relief 22

III. Mish's Principal-Agent Theory Fails to State a Claim 23

IV. Mish's Aiding-and-Abetting Theory Fails to State a Claim 23

V. Mish Fails to State a Claim Under the Sherman Act 24

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>ATSI Communications v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87, 101 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	passim
<i>Borsellino v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> 477 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Braman v. The CME Grp., Inc.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	16
<i>Brown v. Azar</i> , No. 1:20-CV-03702-JPB, 2020 WL 6364310 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 29, 2020)	5
<i>Damato v. Hermanson</i> , 153 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>DH2, Inc. v. Athanassiades</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	21
<i>Henson v. CSC Credit Servs.</i> , 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir 1994)	4
<i>In re Commodity Exch., Inc., Gold Futures & Options Trading Litig.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10
<i>In re Commodity Exch., Inc. Silver Futures & Options Trading Litig.</i> , 560 F. App'x 84 (2d Cir. 2014).....	passim

In re Crude Oil Commodity Litig.,
 No. 06 CIV. 6677 (NRB), 2007 WL 1946553 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007).....10, 11,12, 16

In re Dairy Farmers of America, Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.,
 801 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2015)10, 24

In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.,
 213 F. Supp. 3d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....10

In re Rough Rice Commodity Litig.,
 No. 11 C 618, 2012 WL 473091 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 2012).....18

Ploss v. Kraft Foods Grp.,
 197 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (N.D. Ill. 2016)21

Premium Plus Partners, L.P. v. Davis,
 No. 04 C 1851, 2005 WL 711591 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2005)10

Pugh v. Tribune Co.,
 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008)5

Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.,
 480 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Ill. 2007)11

Sonterra Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. Barclays Bank PLC,
 366 F. Supp. 3d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....23

U.S. CFTC v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.,
 153 F. Supp. 3d 996 (N.D. Ill. 2016)10, 13, 20, 21

United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.,
 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014)13

United States ex rel. Presser v. Acacia Mental Health Clinic, LLC,
 836 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2016)13

United States v. Petway,
 No. 2:17CR00534 (KM), 2020 WL 2394095 (D.N.J. May 11, 2020).....4

Vicom, Inc. v. Harbridge Merch. Servs., Inc.,
 20 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1994)9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.*.....2
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(B)8, 23
7 U.S.C. § 9(1) passim
7 U.S.C. § 13..... passim
7 U.S.C. § 229, 20
7 U.S.C. § 25.....7, 9, 20,21
15 U.S.C. § 1.....2, 8, 24, 26, 27
17 C.F.R. § 180.121
